CITY OF WASHINGTON

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

301 Walnut St. « Washington, IL 61571
Ph. 309-444-1122 « Fax 309-444-9779
http://www.washington-illinois.org
bholmes@ci.washington.il.us

MEMORANDUM
TO: Chairman Burdette and Planning & Zoning Commission
FROM: Becky Holmes, Building & Zoning Supervisor

SUBJECT:  Public Hearing — Fifteen (15) foot front yard variance request
by Eagle Point Condo Association to construct a duplex ten (10)
feet from the front property line

DATE: May 29, 2019

PZC REQUEST: To allow the petitioner to construct a duplex 10 foot from the front
property line. Twenty-five feet is required.

BACKGROUND: The property is zoned R-2 (which includes two family condos as a
permitted use) and is .69 acres. Condo units 29 and 30, which are a part of Eagle
Point Condos — Phase 2 (see attachment), requires a variance. The southeast corner
of Unit 29 is proposed to be 10 foot from the front property line.

This project is a redevelopment of a site that was destroyed in the 2013 tornado.
With total build-out, Eagle Point Condo Association will have 32 units where there
were 36 units pre-tornado.

STAFFS OBSERVATIONS:

o Itappears that the petitioner may not be able to receive reasonable return
on his property without the approval to build 7 duplex units in the layout
that he is proposing.

o There does appear to be unique circumstance as the lot has a curved

frontage.
» |tappears that there may be a change to the character of the neighborhood
as there are no other properties in the immediate vicinity that encroach into



the front yard setback. However, only a small portion of the front of Unit 29
would encroach into the required setback.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of the front yard variance
request. Staff feels the new layout is an improvement over traditional apartment
housing and a better fit for the neighborhood.
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HAWK STREET TO BE VACATED

02-02-15-406-016 02-02-15~406-019
R2 R2

GENERAL NOTES: 1
ADDRESS: 1405 EAGLE AVE. & 405 HAWK ST, WASHINGTON, IL 61571 \
o
PARENT PARCEL LD.: 02-02~15-408: —073, ~067, —007, & 008 ‘ ] §
=

EXISTING ZOMING: R1-A & R2
PROPOSED ZONING: R2

M-OZ—I:—‘M—DIS CONDO BOUNDARY = 3.98 AGRES +/—
= TOTAL FLOCR AREA = 1.24 ACRES +/-

‘ LEGEND: ‘l
TOTAL FLOOR DENSITY = 31.5% ‘ |
——— PROPOSED DIRECTION OF FLOW
ATTACHED DUPLEX PLANS ARE FOR EXAMPLE FLOOR LAYDUT ONLY.
FINAL PROPOSED FLOOR LAYOUT WL BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH
CONSTRUCTION PLANS, i i e
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CITY OF WASHINGTON, ILLINOIS — APPLICATION FOR VARIATION

) Full name(s) and address(es) of all legal owners:
Eagle Point Condo Assoc. 3303 N. Main St., East Peoria, 61611

How would you like to receive correspondence? Mail X Email
Email Address(s): _slahood@austinengineeringcompany.com

@) Full and complete legal description for the property (also attach a copy of your deed and/or property tax bill)
See Attached

3) Address for the property: 1405 Eagle Ave. & 405 Hawk St.

@) Present zoning classification: R1-A & R2  (je, AG, R-1,R-2, CE, C-1, C-2, C-3, I-1,1-2)

(5) Present use of the property: 2-8 Plex Units destroyed by the tornado
(6) Describe how your property cannot yield a reasonable return, if it is required to be used only under the general
conditions of your zoning classification:
Multiple layouts and detention basin orientations were considered to

replace the 8-plex unit. Unit 13 was added as a single unit to avoid a
triplex w/11&12

)] To the best of your knowledge, can you affirm that the hardship described above was not created by an action of
anyone having property interests in the land after the Zoning Ordinance became law? Yes No X

If “no”, explain why the hardship should not be regarded as self-imposed. (Self-imposed hardships are NOT
entitled to variations.)

The layout is consistent with other corner lots in the vicinity of the

IBaroj ect with front vards angled to a mi.nimqm of 10' on a curved frontage.
escribe how your situation is unique or different from other property:
The efficient use of the southerly portion of the property is
dependent upon the wvariance.
)] Describe the alteration or change, if any, in the basic character of the neighborhood the variation, if granted,
would make:
No changes in the basic character of the neighborhood.

®)

(10)  Describe the nature of the variation you are requesting (aitach dimensioned site plan):
ont .
Reduction of the rxear yard setback at Units 29-30 to match the line of
Units 31-32 and be a minimum of 10

I/we certify that all of the above statements and the statements contained in any papers or plans submitted with this
Application are true and accurate to the best of my/our knowledge.

I/we hereby expressly consent to the entry in and upon the premises and property described in this Application by any
authorized official of the City of Washington for the purpose of posting, maintaining, and removing such notices as may
be required by law and for the purpose of verifying any statement or statements herein contained.

DATE: Mdn‘c‘\ /‘?M ,20 19 ,.j,gf, % ,//—-ecu;/

Apph/ca.nt

Applicant

NOTE: This application must be signed by the true legal owner or owners of the property.



LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE TRACT TO BE KNOWN AS "EAGLE POINT
CONDOMINIUM"

LOT 3, LOT 4 AND VACATED HAWK STREET IN GRANDYLE ARMS, SECTION ONE, THE
PLAT OF WHICH IS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK "W", AT PAGE 85 IN THE TAZEWELL
COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE, A PART OF LOTS 209, 210, AND 211 IN WASHINGTON
ESTATES, TWELFTH EXTENSION, THE PLAT OF WHICH IS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK "LL",
AT PAGE 150 IN THE TAZEWELL COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE, THE WEST 70 FEET OF LOT
14 AND ALL OF LOT FIFTEEN 15 IN A REPLAT OF LOTS 8, 9, 10, 11, AND 12 IN GRANDYLE
ARMS, SECTION TWO, THE PLAT OF WHICH IS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK "CC", AT PAGE
206 IN THE TAZEWELL COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE, ALL BEING A PART OF THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION FIFTEEN (15), TOWNSHIP TWENTY-SIX (26) NORTH,
RANGE THREE (3) WEST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, CITY OF WASHINGTON,
TAZEWELL COUNTY, ILLINOIS, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 3, (THE FOLLOWING 3 COURSES
ARE ALONG THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF EAGLE AVENUE), THENCE IN A
SOUTHWESTERLY DIRECTION, ON A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 218.00
FEET FOR AN ARC LENGTH OF 43.50 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD
HAVING A BEARING OF SOUTH 60°-53'-45" WEST AND A DISTANCE OF 43.43 FEET; THENCE
IN A SOUTHWESTERLY DIRECTION, ON A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF
158.00 FEET FOR AN ARC LENGTH OF 88.24 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A
CHORD HAVING A BEARING OF SOUTH 71°-10'-43" WEST AND A DISTANCE OF 87.09 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 87°-10'-38" WEST, 120.00 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 167 IN
WASHINGTON ESTATES, NINTH EXTENSION, THE PLAT OF WHICH IS RECORDED IN PLAT
BOOK "JJ", AT PAGE 68 IN THE TAZEWELL COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE; THENCE NORTH
02°-22'-57" WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID WASHINGTON ESTATES, NINTH
EXTENSION, 348.45 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 23 IN GRANDYLE ARMS,
SECTION IIl, THE PLAT OF WHICH IS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK "CC", AT PAGE 247 IN THE
TAZEWELL COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE; THENCE NORTH 88°-00'-37" EAST, ALONG THE
SOUTH LINE OF SAID GRANDYLE ARMS, SECTION III, 221.38 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF LOT 22 IN SAID GRANDYLE ARMS, SECTION IIIl AND THE WEST LINE OF SAID
LOT 211; THENCE SOUTH 17°-46'-59" WEST, ALONG SAID WEST LINE, 6.92 FEET TO THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF A 0.2177 ACRE TRACT, THE PLAT OF WHICH IS RECORDED IN
PLAT BOOK "NN", AT PAGE 299 IN THE TAZEWELL COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE; THENCE
SOUTH 86°-53'-31" EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID 0.2177 ACRE TRACT, 78.76 FEET
TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID 0.2177 ACRE TRACT; THENCE SOUTH 01°-33'-00" WEST, 9.47
FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID 3,440 SQUARE FOOT TRACT THE PLAT OF
WHICH IS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK "MMM", AT PAGE 121 IN THE TAZEWELL COUNTY
RECORDER'S OFFICE; THENCE SOUTH 86°-15'-18" EAST, 273.38 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF A 0.058 ACRE TRACT, THE PLAT OF WHICH IS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK
"MMM", AT PAGE 77 IN THE TAZEWELL COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE; THENCE SOUTH
03°-06'-07" WEST, ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID 0.058 ACRE TRACT, 54.93 FEET TO THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID 0.058 ACRE TRACT AND THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 14;
THENCE NORTH 87°-09'-32" EAST, ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 14, 49.21 FEET TO
THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST 70 FEET OF SAID LOT 14; THENCE SOUTH 02°-49'-22" EAST,
ALONG SAID EAST LINE, 177.91 FEET TO THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF EAGLE



AVENUE; THENCE SOUTH 87°-10'-49" WEST, ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINF,
295.00 FEET; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE, IN A
WESTERLY DIRECTION, ON A CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 218.00 FEET
FOR AN ARC LENGTH OF 78.26 FEET, SAID CURVE BEING SUBTENDED BY A CHORD
HAVING A BEARING OF SOUTH 76°-53'-47" WEST AND A DISTANCE OF 77.84 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING, SAID TRACT CONTAINING 3.959 ACRES=.



In accordance with the (llinals Architecture Practice Act of 1984 allotth

ALL LAYGUTS MUST BE FOLLOWED IN ORDE?FOﬂ

1-IOIETS & ROOF TRUSSES T@ FIT PROPERLY.

N.L WINDO’W CALL OUTS MUST BE VERIFIED PRIOR
NETRUCTION, WINDON COMPANIES USE DIFFERENT
CRITERIA 50 VERIF|5ATIDN OF INCHES OR FEET AND INCHES
N SIZE, IZE, ETC, MUST BE VERIFIED BY
GENERN. GONTWTD

LS BUILDING PRODUCTS CAN NOT BE
HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MATERIAL
HOT SUPPLIED BY LS BUILDING PRODUCTS,
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HAS THE
RESPONSIBILITY TO MAKE SURE ALL
MATERIALS WORK TOGETHER PROPERLY.

ACTUAL GRADE CANNOT BE DETERMINED.
ALL GRADE FACTORS MUST BE CHECKED ON
SITE PRIOR TG CONSTRUCTION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HAS THE
RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW THESE DRANWINGS
PRIOR T0 CONTRUGTION TO ENSURE THEY ARE
CORRECT, CONSISTENT, AND COMPLY WITH ALL
APPLICABLE CODES. ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE
VYERIFIED PRIOR TO CORSTRUCTION,

LS Building Products does not have the
capabllily to solve wall bracing issues
with wall studs exceeding 12" in height.
Anywall uith a stud height more than12’
will most likely need engineering to pass
code inforcement. The contractor Is held
liable for all code inforcing lssues and
expenses.
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ALL LAYOUTS MUST BE FOLLOWED IN ORDER FOR
1-JOISTS & ROOF TRUSSES TO FIT PROPERLY.

ALL WINDOW CALL OUTS MUST BE VERIFIED PRIOR

TG CONSTRUCTION, NINDOW COMPANIES USE DIFFERENT
CRITERIA, 50 YERIFICATION OF INCMES OR FEET AND INGHES
ON 5I1ZF, FRAME SIZE, ETC, MUST BE YERIFIED BY

GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

L5 BUILDING PRODUCTS CAN NOT BE
HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY M,

NOT SUPPLIED BY LS BUILDING PRDDU&TS
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HAS THE
RESPONSIBILITY TO MAKE SURE ALL
MATERIALS WORK TOGETHER PROPERLY.

ACTUAL GRADE CANNOT BE DETERMINED.
ALL GRADE FACTORS MUST BE CHECKED ON
SITE PRIOR TQ CONSTRUCTION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HAS THE
RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEN THESE DRANINGS
PRIOR TO CONTRUGTION TO ENSURE THEY ARE

APPLIGABLE CODES. ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE
VERIFIED PRIOR T CONSTRUCTION,

LS Building Products does net have the
capabllity to solve wall bracing issues
with wall studs exceeding 12° in height.
Anywall with a stud helght more than12'
will mest likely need engineering to pass
code Inforcement. The contracter is held
Tiable for all code Inforcing lssues and
expenses.
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ALL LAYOUTS MUST BE FOLLOWED N ORDER POR
1-IQISTS & ROOF TRUSSES TO FIT PROPERLY.

ALL WINDOW CALL OUTS MUST BE VERIFIED PRIOR

TO CONSTRUCTION. NINDOM COMPANIES USE DIFFERENT
CRITERIA, S0 VERIFICATION OF INCHES OR FEET AND INCHES
ON SIZE, FRAME 312 E, ETC. MUST 8E VERIFIED BY

GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

LS BUILDING PRODUCTS CAN NOT BE
HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MATERIAL
NOT SUPPLIED BY LS BUILDING PRODULTS.
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HAS THE
RESPONSIBILITY TO MAKE SURE ALL
MATERIALS MORK TOSETHER PRGPERLY,

ACTUAL GRADE CANNOT BE DETERMINED.
ALL GRADE FACTORS MUST BE CHECKED ON
SITE PRIOR TG CONSTRUCTION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HAS THE
RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW THESE DRAWINGS
PRICR 7O GONTRUCTION TO ENSURE THEY ARE
CORRECT, CONSISTENT, AND COMPLY MITH ALL.
APPLICABLE CODES. ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE
VERIFIED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

L5 Building Products does ot have the
capabliily to solve wall bracing lssues
with wall studs exceeding 12' In height.
Any wall with a stud height more than12'

| will most likely need engineering to pass
code Inforcement. The contractor Is held
liable for all code inforcing Issues and
expenses.
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structurally cerlified. LS Building Products and all Afflliates neither assumes nor warrants any responsibility
ise of these plans, drawings and specification documents.

<an not be relled upon for structural Integrity. it is the

Ider to verify all plan documents for their accuracy and

plans etc. were not In any form constructed by an architect,
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| ALL LAYOUTS MUST BE FOLLOWED IN ORDER FOR
1-l0ISTS & ROOF TRUSSES TO FIT PROPERLY.

ALL WINDOW CALL OUTS MUST BE VERIFIED PRIOR
TO CONSTRULTION. WINDOW COMPANIES USE DIPFERENT
CRITERIA, SO YERIFICATION OF INCHES OR FEET AND INCHES
GN SIZE, FRAME SIZE, ETC. MUST BE VERIFIED BY
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In accordance with the llinols Architecture Practice Act of 1984 allatting for the design and construction of

ALL LAYSUTS MUST BE FOLLOWED IN ORDER FOR
HJOISTS 8 ROGF TRUSSES TO FIT PROPERLY.

ALL WINDOW CALL OUTS MUST BE VERIFIED PRIOR

TO CONSTRUCTION. WINDOM COMPARIES USE DIFFERENT
CRITERIA, 50 VERIFICATION OF INCHES OR FEET AND INCHES
ON SIZE, FRAME SIZE, ETC. MUST BE YERIFIED BY

GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

L5 BUILDING PRODUCTS CAN NOT BE
HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MATERIAL
NOT SUPPLIED BY LS BUILDING PRODUCTS.
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HAS THE
RESPONSIBILITY TO MAKE SURE ALL
MATERIALS WORK TOGETHER PROPERLY.

ACTUAL GRADE CANNOT BE DETERMINED.
ALL GRADE FACTORS MUST BE CHECKED ON
SITE PRIOR TQ CONSTRUCTION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HAS THE
RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEN THESE DRAVINGS
PRIOR TG CONTRUCTION TG ENSURE THEY ARE
CORRECT, CONSISTENT, AND COMPLY JNITH ALL
APPLICABLE CODES. ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE
YERIFIED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

LS Building Products does not have the
capabliiby to solve wall bracing Issues
with wall studs exceeding 12" in height.
Any wall with a stud helght more than12'
will most likeliy need engineering te pass
code Inforcement. The contractor |s held
ligble for all code Inforcing Issues and
expenses.

, these plans are not intended to be relled upon as being

by a fer 2 dect
structurally cerified. LS Bullding Products and all Affillates neither assumes nor warrants any responsibllity

It is expreasiy acknouwledged that these plans etc. were not In any form constructed by an architect,
englneer or other licensed individual, and therefore can not be relied upon for structural Integriby. It Is the

or llabllity for damages or losses resulling In the use of these plans, drawings and specification documents.
sole responsibility of the purchaser! contractor/ builder to verify all plan documents for thelr accuracy and
sultabllity for design and construction. It is recommended by all parties that a licensed professional review

all documents before construction.
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| ALL LAYOUTS MUST BE FOLLOWED IN ORDER FOR
1-JOI15TS & ROOF TRUSSES TO FIT PROPERLY.

ALL WINDGW CALL OUTS MUST BE VERIFIED PRIOR

TO . MINDOW USE GIFFERENT
CRITERIA, 53 VERIFICATION OF INCHES OR FEET AND INCHES
ON SIZE, FRAME SIZE, ETC, MUST B2 YERIFIED BY

GENERAL CONTRACTOR,

LS BUILDING PRODUCTS CAN NOT BE
HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MATERIAL
NOT SUPPLIED BY LS BUILDING PRODUCTS,
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HAS THE
RESPONSIBILITY TO MAKE SURE ALL
MATERIALS WORK TOGETHER FROPERLY.

AGTUAL GRADE CANNOT BE DETERMINED.
ALL GRADE FACTORS MUST BE CHECKED ON
SITE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HAB THE
RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW THESE DRAWINGS
PRICR TO CONTRUCTION TO ENSURE THEY ARE
CORRECT, CONSISTENT, AND COMPLY WITH ALL
AFPLICABLE CODES. ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE
VERIFIED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

LS Bullding Products does not have the
capabllity to sotve wall bracing issues
with wall studs exceeding 12" in height.
Anywall with a stud height more than12*
will most likely need engineering to pass
code Inforcement. The contractor Is held
{iable for all code inforcing issues and
expenses

plans, dravings and speclfication documents.

Itis expressly acknowledged that these plans etc. were not in any form constructed by an architect,
engineer or other licensed Individual, and therefore can not be relled upen for structural Integrity. itis the

, these plans are not intended to be relled upon as being
sole responsibllity of the purchaser/ contractor! bullder to verify all plan decuments for their accuracy and

by a nonli A Aesl
structurally certified. LS Building Products and all Affliates neither assumes nor warrants any respensibllity

sultabillty for design and construction. It Is recommended by all parties that a licensed professional review

In accordance with the lliinols Architecture Practice Act of 1989 allotting fer the design and construction of
all documents before construction,

or liabliity for damages or losses resulting In the use of these

single family
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ALL LAYOUTS MUST SE FOLLOWED iN ORDER FOR
1-JQIETS & ROOF TRUSSES TO FIT PROPERLY.

ALL NINDOW CALL OUTS MUST BE VERIFIED PRIOR

TG CONSTRUCTION. ININDOIN COMPANIES USE DIFFERENT
CRITERIA, 50 VERIFICATION OF INCHES OR FEET AND INCHES
ON SIZE, FRAME SIZE, ETC. MUST BE VERIFIED BY

GENERAL CONTRACTOR,
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L5 BUILDING PRODUCTS CAN NOT BE

HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANT MATERIAL
NOT SUFPLIED BY LS BUILDING PRODULTS.
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HAS THE
RESPONSIBILITY TO MAKE SURE ALL
MATERIALS WORK TOGETHER PROPERLY.

AGTUAL GRADE CANNOT BE DETERMINED.
ALL GRADE FACTORS MUST BE CHECKED ON
SITE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HAS THE
RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEWN THESE DRAWINGS
PRIOR TO CONTRUCTION T& ENSURE THEY ARE
CORRECT, CONSISTENT, AHD COMPLY WITH ALL.
APPLICABLE CODES. ALL DIMENSIONS MUST BE
VERIFIED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION,

LS Bullding Products does not have the
capabllity to solve wall bracing issues
with wall studs exceeding 12" in height.
Anywall with a stud helght mere than12*
will most likely need engineering to pass
code inforcement. The contractor is held
lizble for all code Inforcing issues and
expenses.
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lan documents for thelr accuracy and
L gartles that a licensed professional review

ONTRACTOR
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DATE:

Is Architecture Practice Act of 1924 allotting for the design and consiruction of
‘ 4/2/2019

single family residences by a non-licensed desligner, these plans are not intended to be relled upon as being

structurally certified. LS Building Products and all Affiliates nelther assumes nor warcants any responsibility

1/8"= 10"

S 1330

Itis expressly acknoudedged that these plans etc. were not In any form constructed by an architect,
englneer or other licensed Individual, and therefore can not be relied upon for structural integrity. It Is the

or llabliity for damages or lesses resulting In the use of these plans, drawvings and specification documents.

sole responsibility of the purchaser! contractor! builder to verify a

sultability for design and construction, Itis recommended

all documents before construction.

In accordance with the I
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